ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND CRITICAL ESTIMATES

(a) Adoption of new accounting policy

On January 1, 2022, the Company adopted Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments
to IAS 16).  The amendments prohibit an entity from deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant, and equipment
any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be
capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements now reflect the reversal of the pre-commercial revenue of
$4.6 million and related cost of sales of $3.6 million which was previously recorded against mineral property, plant and
equipment during the year ended December 31, 2021.

The adoption of this accounting policy is made retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors.

There was no impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2021.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021 is as follows:

($’000s) As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Mineral property, plant and equipment 42,912 850 43,762
Total assets 54,122 850 54,972
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,751 12 1,763
Deficit (76,495) 838 (75,657)
Total shareholder's equity 25,118 850 25,968
Total liabilities and shareholder's equity 54,122 850 54,972

There was no impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss and the condensed
interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended June 30, 2021, related to the adoption of IAS 16.

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended
June 30, 2021, is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Revenue - 4,562 4,562
Cost of sales - (3,623) (3,623)
Loss for the period 2,290 (939) 2,178
Comprehensive loss for the period 1,922 (124) 1,798

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2022

13

Impact on the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss and the condensed interim
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2021, is as follows:

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated

Revenue - 4,562 4,562
Cost of sales - (3,623) (3,623)
Income for the period 5,326 (364) 4,962
Comprehensive income for the period 3,953 (351) 3,602

 As previously

reported

Adjustment

Restated
Net income for the period 5,326 364 4,962
Changes in non-cash working capital 993 (4,462) (5,455)
Net cash provided (used by) operating activities (4,801) (4,883) (9,684)

Estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and
expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements
about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ